b SR AE e B A

Wall Mount Operator’'s Manual







N -

H T ottt e et e et e e —ee e e e e eee e e —eeeeeeeeeee e —eee e e —eeeae—ee e e —ee e e e e ar——. e [
BRI LE R .ottt 1
R e e ——— 2

2 T X ORI 2

2.2 B ettt 13

2.3 T B ] T ettt 24

2 B R et e 26
B A B oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 27
SETUCTUTE OF WA IMOUNT ..ottt et e e e et e e et e e e e e e e eaeeeaees 1
FESy = 1L =1 T 0] o IR 2

P2 N O £ F= ' o 1= IO 2

A A ¢ 1 o I TSRO 16

2.3 Bracket of the @dapter.........oooiii oo 27

2.4 StOrage Baskel........ooiiiiiiiii e a e araee s 29
Mechanical Safety TesSt ... 30






1 spsmswy

T 47 ik
¥ E S 28 5 B

1. R GTE: ATGEFT PSR LR AR ¢ b
UESHL, A E RS A S T

2 [T Se L] A LR f

3. L 52 7 L

a. ik WO T2 2

5. E LA I 52 2 LA B i

3
—_
p=il
N
/
N
\'
p=|



2 %

21 5§

2.1.1 _EFEESH
Z&%ﬁh

o WM EN N R AT R, B RMCE R S E N S E .

o TELHE LHESELL AT, IR A SRS I e B U B A e B T

o P o AR HE ik A e R R T A, O ) R R R L T T R [ e e e A T
A, ERIRERE A E R B E A DL A 1 22 38 77 e FEBEAN B A R Bk i 2 B S O RS B A
BETAE, A2 T 2SR 3 S0 B FIR A1 16Gauge  (Z91. 5mm) JEARAR B R~ h2X6"
(50. 8X152. 42K) WIIHIEIER . LN UEATE R (S SR L,

o NREE MBIt K .

o NELESTANENAH R B A w7 B TR B

o AIXTSRPA R BT LB TSR, BIRSLAT, AT, APBRERARAE, IR heRE RN
&, RBESYALER, FEZEIEFEMERTERMIMNE. Be5mEl, ErsHOeE
FIHES D218,

o PR & I R R I e A A
OSHPD fiisct#ziE: MAEF60%: (27F5) KINUTE; KEOSHPD TisuiZ#ER]: VHM 40
5 (18T ) WINUTRE, HEKFe & EHEL60s: (27F7w).

o HAROEFRR R REKSE IR FHL 23 1 22 4, (B S2PR ) SRR 22 355 FE 2 /E GCX
B R A T EAEZ AN BT LAGCXE I Fif 2 7] ST AR 1M 28 %2 25 AR WO A AT A 54T

OSHPD: GCX 2l E M@ FE ik 5 kI AZE (OSHPD) iFsLHME X SHAF &

B X HCHER A RE R, N TR T AAFEI OSHPD WSt #E i EvE: (OPAY, &

NS FE XS0 LA A A o 1 B A

OPA-0079: FSeiZ#Elr) GCX 19 ~FHbE X FEUE & 1 H T B4 1 A1 BE P9 250 1% v i &

TEIX SE P AAZ ME 1) 22 238 0 B R g iR 1 DUFAE %1 (A, B, C, D). HENE5HE

T2 S IC 3 LFET (SEOR) #HEATIGUE,  H.HI 05 1 40 ) 791 5 A% AE 1O B SR R %8 o

OPA-0697: FSciZIER) GCX 19" HE SPES T H FHGm SPUHEE, EIEREEHT

BN S5 BAIEC B SRS . @S0k TRENT (SEOR) WAZiHR A g K% N 45 14 1 VE 48

B, BT P AR AUEE AN, X EAER C A T B E v Vi e S DA N ST

w1

L ERE S

B BRSBTS ER B e SR Z B E (FREIRW LM FRNE ). 2% FEE S

0, THERSHEEMLE, AMETRE2ESR, DU ZRESVEE .

B KT 19 ) (48.2 JHK) W) LEE S8, 23S R 54 ~F £4 <) (142.2 JF2K).

200 4k 27 0t



= WREXEES
DU L8 SHE A B BRI T 19X 13 SHE I . ARG K L3 SHURH
FRERE AT

WREX LR ST S%.
1 23 4 56 7 8

Fe5l5# b HiE

ov

1 #10 x 2" il Sk & )R 124 (OHSMS)

#10 x 2" k4 BIZET (PHSMS)

#12 x 2 3/4" &JRIZET (SMS)

ey

It 5 S L B

10-32 x 3/8" *FHLWIEET (FHMS)

AR SR B

7
3
4
1/4-20 x 3" FLRHUBURET w/iZ=qEk | 4
1
1
1
1

O N[O M| WO|DN

HFEX F 3% S5

ZERMBX I

i ELAR N 964" I gk Sk 7E 16Gauge (%) 1.5mm) JE40H 5k 2X6" (50.8X152.4mm) 1#
ey BANFL, IXESFLIEH T#10 x 2" RS A 4 @ 08ET, ASEfd F HA R E 47 540, o
Jo BT AR TR A IRAT, FLE R 9 FURRET X HE SR I bR BT, A (3)
OoZR (P RRFLAST P S BB AT o 0 I [ 1k B A L F R L U A ) e SR T o 20 FHERTE T+
WR 22 T) B ANHEIE 60 ~H/A% (6.7 Nm)  FIFLAE BRI UHRIR 22 T1 oK sh AT HeiR4eT

S EEW Tt E
-._._,‘_":-:_“_-_--_-,‘._ —
)4—14" 14 = _m 2R E
355 ¥ 35.5&';4 10-32 X 38" FHMS {1}-""""-# X M
e— 4~ —>
s | ;‘?aﬁ . AEES 7
S| [ | 985 1 BHLE 1A
" Tﬂ} P QiT ;tfl];;
6" = e
A #10 X 2" PHSMS — ik
15204 280 % thu-u;{?amn _— |
* ) ol
® :
ool e £
4020k . | = 1
seEf® PR
g -
& 15.2[ % =
o
sou® | o i .
| FiRT#10 X 2" OHSMS - 1
Il ® HEEBNLHN (7) i. -
1 Fy H
B e
A e e vk = B - BESN
EEESE CRUSEOSEUSES 2 T e LSS0 FHE - e

+
WRX L5 PSR
55 4 TR 5 UUEIGI TR B DSR2 2 TR R A NN OSHPD X 88 S F Z Ge A [
BRI, E—AN 10 SR mIREEE |, AL By C. D PUF kAT T S8k, 2R
RG2S L S B PR FF— 2L

h
w
=
N
=



ZIEWBRAE

HiEA
HERX
4" X 1 1/2" 16Gauge
. MHAR 5445 T RAE R
i 1 3/8" o g #10 4B IB4T I BN
9/64" EFLELLE 12" olc &
W20 24 C LI 1#28 £5L
GCX 4L g : FER
‘.v*
T e
q-;a B =
4" X 1 1/2" X16Gauge
V<
PIRHCITTR AR W wrmmmmmominn oz
410 2 RIRET 5 B . aedE— 10 SMS AT
g . (AN
Bh oled" WEA L o ke s \
12" olc #%iL#28 &l 1 SAEAE R T
AR A o
mir2ome madetEmm || | ||
KA $l N BRI AE 2
(B) B8 N — AN ISR 22 55 1]
WAR ST BA B ()RS A ST A 11710
PSR R UL E NI RPN
ERSFH.
JR B ELIE N
d4 1 L]
f‘
ik ,
L ol g SHll= =

H
N
=
\|

/|

N
\'
=



ZIEWBRAE

F%B
HEX
53/4" 5 3/4" %% X24"X15Gauge FHR K-
Wl 138 ey ——
1/4" #i &/ 3 Conn.
FERE ST (THRER S JEHS A 12" o/c)
GCX 54l e e L
) V - T = L
TEA B MR G JT I PUIE 28 b ds—
TR i 10 SMS T 7.
H: RS A B RS AR
%1 H &/ 3 Conn. HH o 74—
R R R |
112" olc) ' 19" GCX FHA e A
UL U s R T B 5 2
: [ A = VAl ok - 2= 5.7 A
)
| v
53/4" % X24" K:X15 Y| ki
Gauge Wtk
50"
RSCAERS B M
MR 2 (] PR
TEA E 1
hR TR
T,
JEC RN TE




IEWNBRAE

Vb At
WERX
il
e 16" »
L 6], EhEES e LT Lk fk 4y " "
i B AAR ST A 18" X 24" X14
A AT REME B T [ (820 90) G
(Ef— A L b 20 2 auge HitL
GCX
S8 ' FEMR
l.‘ = | = !
o ' 18" % X24" £ X14 Gauge
TP IE IR
74"
#10 4RI N Ml °
g a1 19" GCX B4 2 R A B L
120N 9/64" IR FLEAE | | o e i o S b
12" ofc #%10#28 Hifl 2 BANZERET S5 2
S | o 1| s <mbEmEH.
T AR A AT | |
b2k b s —A | I
#10 SMS HI T 547 . ol 0] Il
F: BMEAEBERE 4
BE RSP AR TA] .
50"
P20, CAL i M AR NS PR R
P RAEMR N MR 2 7] ) iR
GSRr i NRYAY & el |1 =1
In—ANBEH 22 5T
R AR ST AR B A B () B A4
SAELIERIS TR )
BB A
EZIKE@J
R HLE gﬁﬂm
. | .
NE%73 » - . v



IEWNBRAE
FED

ikl

GCX B4 A#
1

ap || [

2 X4 i 1|

JRFBHLIE

i : o

i
~
=il
N\

/

N
~
=i

2x6 1H{EHERA A AR 3]
WA T R AEAERE AL T 57 55
B — L E

EABRIEATH i
2k b aeds— 10
SMS F T &4 .
H: SIS AER S
RS 2R ]

FEA K 5
RN
T



m ArdE EESSHL

AN EEE SRS H BRI T 19" e LRSI EMF 8 8. ATHeft K BRGS0
AN AR AN TERS N 22 K K

_. - PN
bR LS MBS {234 5 6
R3] 5# iR HE L o ' |

1 #12 x 2 3/4" &JBIZ4T (SMS) 4

9 1/4-20 x 3" HLAHUMRIRET (PHMS) w/ % 4

e

3 [ 2 S Eh4Y 1

4 10-32 x 3/8" V- kHLIIZ4T (FHMS) 1

5 Al AR S50 EBh R 1 %

£

6 b ERE S50 1

IR LR S

#12 X 2-3/4" i ARG SIEET T EA HAAKNA 11/64" (17 ==K HEfL. A
HRURET FEXTAE S B, SRR T bRL, RS I EIRET R L. Zf FHER R AR 22 T 54N i
60 ~F/H5 I HLAE BR AU 22 T ) SRAS S ANAT HedB4T » WBAT 25 it S8, sk B o 4 5 AR0L
ek 16Gauge (4] 1.5mm) JEANR 4%

R AT 25 1/4-20 x 3"# S WIMIEET &5 ELAR K/N R 3/4" (19.5 22K) MR FL. BEARE
WS T 16Gauge (%1 1.5mm) JEAIRRINT, S 285k,

ZIFERBE: 24 OSHPD [AZAERMCERES, HE X _EHE PTG e s bnrE RS S 4
—FEAT R

SHRERY FHEE
hl-- - — alll
14" 14" i
!.‘35.5@* 35.5@%" 1032 X 3/8" FHMS (1) Y& - I H'il
1.2 JEk ( 4" ) | '
. 04 BK | paw i A FRAR 1 S B Bh i
—
a | $
-
15.2 JEK

#12 X2 3/A"SMS (43w~

#12X 234" SMS (4) {2 " an s

8% 1/4-20 x 3" PHMS

19" x| & WEfE S (4) WIEAER (4)

48.2 i g
15.2 JE K]

=— ¢ -
6" i"'"""
15.2 JH K
v A ‘e. A
0.5" [ 5 S0 1L B
T2 K e i b e R T A ,
2 T SRR BRSSP, >
v

B
o
=i
N

/|

N
\'
p=il



BHixA
iR

4" X1 1/2" 16Gauge

MR B TR AR
Tl 13/8" ol T

#10 &JRIBAT F L EAE N
9/64" MRFLEAE 12" ofc &
JL#28 &hifL

54 At FFR
#—:—-?-x-!--j
TR
RIIL 1L U
v
4" X 1 1/2" X16Gauge
MH ) 5 T AE AL
ULl EGEGERTI BaEh gk
A J b2z B0 SMS I T
#10 SLBBFIFRHERA M S
9/64" M2FLELTE 12" olc g " ey
K i01#28 KAl E: SRS A BT
araipaeiy RSF AR ] o
B L AL
A 11 1 1 Nl
C 375 A H A 5 T iiﬂ%
FAEHAE N 5 U 1 S
SEREZ RS A
BURMZE Ik
PRI E LA S © A &
DAZIAR T 75 1 S L .
B 4| n
B .
i
W = poem [ s :-.

RN T DI 678 0 S Bk e 1R S0, 16Gauge HU AT LI
KR FRIEFFRR(II2Y). BN 11/64" UL 76 B0 2X2- 314"
BEAE R SURAT(4), A5 LA LR o CIRHEIR D,

S5 ORI T AT %5 R LA VRO, T A
5] 2" X 4K L f

B
©
=i
N

/|

N
\'
p=il



16Gauge (#] 1. 5mm) FEPMREASNH LA CREIRD:

YT O AT RS AT . BN —ANRA MR THTAT I B D AR AT NS . T BT R
FAI 3/8” (9.5 ZEH) (K BAT NMEET B 4R H L5 10 L K07 B 5 B 5 02
FRESH A SF (102 JEAH) 50K 2 UK R AL .

TEF T SRR I — B 16Cauge 4RIR_EZA#12 X 24-3/47 B0 6 R S b8A T 4 B 4%
KANA11/647 (17 22K HBFL. 23S TR IRAT It e S8, SRE MUFFRE, RELHE
AT HETL .

T 16Gauge (4 1. 5mm) JESAMIHAL TR LT A CRERD:

W ERE AU, AL RO, ] 1/4-20 X 37 SESRAUIIRET AN 22780
PRI PR ) Bl Sk BR e itk (CEESROMERLAL) Za EAR KN 3/47 (19.5 ZK) HYIRSL
BhALo VERA T FPURER R 1 LS 5 I R AR AT (8849 . S NIRET IRl B a3
WRSL, SRR AL S FEMRAT o HEEAERAA N Z HT OB L b o K HEC I R 3 B2 3
BT IR B L BT -

P ERIIR MR KR, Zbhk, 0Bt

RN 3/47 (19.5 2K WIMRSLEG L. AERBEIA T AT AL, (=R aT g, 4
NIZET IR ERESB, RJER A0 B AEMRAET b JEEAEIAm N BT B RGFLA . K
AEASCT R T 2 3 B TR AT B L B RT Y

R LR/ KRS

XFFoK e, @RI 6 R T AL M6X65 1K i ke dE 47 [ 5 «

Lo AR P L8 7o 2 I S 1A e R 5 B T 1 S 22 e F LA ., A i B L7 10 4T P
(RHAE 3 A EAR ©8mm. JRFE 40mm (IEIAL, [BEFLAH SRR W~ B R

3.8 8FD

9" (PP.8ER

6"U5.8F0

2 4 LT BN © Tmm R FLR eSS T EAIRIAL, 285 6 > MEX65 I AKIRET [ 7€ ,
W~ E PR

% 10 0T 3% 27 1T



b =-:-a.!§: a
W/ RIS ol
i
@‘:39 - 1+
o
@:D// e
W -+ 2
| o
@;::p/‘/ Llef—"
el 3

1. 5k 2-3SH; 3-KIRET (MEX65)
i, BENERE.
AT R ME AR 1/4-20 HUBARAT, sRiE, SRR/ BURMR, @ RFEeFLIFT 2 R
KB TP XL WAL Portalign Btk H.

RER L «

SELATAERCAE GCX 4 X 47 (10.2 x 10.2 JEK), 1/8”7 (3.2 2ZK) MFRGEEM SR Mk
FrevupEss  EEF RN PEEURATIE AL, IEEEER GOX B BRI 4 o] R A e A i

%11 oo 4t 27

=



2.1.2 MIERH

38mm .AE4) 77/17.8cm HliE
T
o EREHIEHEI8mMm L.

A

. BRITRERRNEEEE NI 601bs (27.2 Ked.

HeREa )
R LR
Wit I HE
1 Jeh 2
2 | HuE 1
3 | 10-32x5/8" WM LIZELZ (SHCS) | 1
4 |582 ST 1 H

BT HE: 5/32”7 ANART G
B e 37 Ze & [ A

R 5/32" ANAWRT GRAD, A 2 Hededifl 4 # 10-32 x 5/8” H/NHIEL (SHCS), i
B[ EE 38mm A k.

SERATEEIE YL (40 in/1b, H/N) FBIEHLEE .

FetR (2)

10-32 x 5/8” SHCS (4) AT -

B /NJ1% 40 in/lb Jie
B4 Mg

12 1 3 27 T



UETEAEENAM™ ZILIEF R L, UL TP R/ i il 15 b kst
H TR i d e #Y o

o3 U3k 27 T



221 ZE, BENEPEERER

KT VHM SR 2235, BRfE R4, %5 %@AUT%iGu TR, BAE RYEY VHM 32
PR AT, TR BB E . RAEIENE LN E A5 S T RS B A BN SRR

Ny

® iU VIM LB R R E TR A b YRR, VAM SCEE R KR R B AR
o SCHRWAFNSZ B FEL W%, B EUR AR, FFiEE. GCX (%) &ENAE
ARG B SRR 2 Ry, R RS BN D2 75 3610 46 3

® LR VHM ST AR 2%, iR OB PUE I 2 S HUE R E AT .
AR PIT 22 25 S B 4% B B ANHE I VM S B8 AT o A 2 S 438 JEC R T e KK 22
PRl (BRI EEE 2.2.2.1 ),
M VEM SZEERE b ARBR 204 B, i B TR S B E e e L AL T8 e R4S

° ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ%%ﬁ,j$wmi%%ﬂiﬁﬁﬁgm INOHERAE . BB B E R,
T E s % CIERESM), BB EnfEaa i, R8T
B, S EE A e AR AT R 2 5 S I AR ) ke R RS S .

® IR H I BE AR B A AN 2 IR 1A R BT AL ThRE, BN R AT A Rk, SRR B
THEEAWRRRARESD). (B 2.2.4 7, 2.2.5.2 %, 2.2.5. 5%)a RS
KM T VEM SCHEEE PR R B MRS BUR AP IR
D B, ST BB, AR EERYVCH AR SOEE . SR —
Ab, FEFNORRFHALE . WA LB, ARIESS 2. 2. 4 FEREPATRE
2)  BRANSCIRBLE, WAL AT AT ERe . st e A — 2 sk Ay ek Pl Ay, i ARFa sl e «
W AEE, ARYE 2. 2. 5.5 BRI IERESK 1.

3)  BRAARBLE, UHOyHG, EPUERES, W RAREAT I . & Chioyh
ORI — e TR By, TARRA BRI, KRR 2. 2. 5. 4 B AT RER:
5K A7

4)  BYCRBE, ARNESE RN, B H0R, 9B B AR AT RE ik AR AT

TR e BN BAT — € (7K S AR AT

5 KAEIRIERZ GBI, AT EERIE LA, JERIRLZIRE.

6) HTAEAEN B BB BRI R, AE GCX N AN TR ER VEM SCHER b . ARl

SFAZIL MATERIETE R 251
R RETE WL U MR A O T SR, T RE S B IR BN A5 o SR AT B0 S R
TR, WA, BRSUEE ALERNZE. IR AT e, VIM B R]
TAF 5 210 8. WARSCHEFE AT BORREEAT RS, 1HIAR 6CX B Mindray HIk T
FENT o

14 T 3 27 T



2.2.2 HIBENZRE VHM TEE

2.2.2.1 WRERGL, FESCREAN, RN EHEEEETHFEA RIS
CFEZEMD. WREEH0e R, WREHT R, 23k
BEHEI: VHM B L5 EESFER, RIEAF B3, Sc#
BRATHeEEMNE. ERINSRIHENE, Flien
BERTAT. SRR AT B R EE L TR, 21 2.24
B CAWPEIY Bl2252% (RATZERESE) BF
E AT E AR

A PRI VHM SCHERS I A BE e

il

T, N (G, g
) B \-/(f o . .'/
T A o
~—

TE: EPREEAT N E -

HEATHRTE, WeRE SR U IR o roTATE—

JBFH - e
PSR VHM ST PR

2K VHM 23 5350 Bonas il & . ) O 223880 iedl. 223 0 25
TEZ 0T, BROREUE iRl At T8 E .

ZEFREI: N THBEINRIERMH, AN R 57 SERE T (>
[ 2.2.3),

PULL
/,%%%%
8

T BUE et ]
Brft, R

“

RELEASE



2222 FAEHEEBTH, BMIEZXHZIELT (ET), HFEEE#
AN E .

2223 fEHRMK U8 NART, REWFKL 4 MEERL, [BE>
#EME (BT,

e
Y2 M D
@ B

-"':IM fi
[F1] 5 R 22
QM T

2.2.3 ZERLE VHM LIEE

R LB T 2 DRFPR B SCALERC S I B, AN R B GCX S it sl At
FPRft. MRAEER AR ZAARR (5 2.3 5D, RSOERAS .

2231 ‘¥4

i KK HL H9.0kg o

PR T H: 58]

1. R NSO HIRET AL SO B IR LA 55
2. 7% (3) 10-32 x 3/4" T FHEPILIREE] (FHMS).

o

% 16 U0 3t 27 W



3. B ENIEE FRRET AL S AL B R R S L 55 .
4. 72 (3) 10-32x 1/2" k24T (FHMS).,

(3) 10-32 x 1/2" +F AT LIZET (FHMS)

2.2.3.2 wEEMN

A%%: BB ENLRT L APRIIE SCEE B AR
1. WHEERTTA ONEZ) B SCRMGIIAR 23 .

2. WEPKITFRAE AL, EEREE R EE AL T b PR
ER: AU R NP, SRR R RO, 35 AN Bk e AR A AL
ZRGEE, IR BN YR BRI R K.

o7 U3 27 T



BRAE A

S

2.2.4 PN

léx%%:%%%%ﬁ%?@ﬁ,%#&%ﬁ%#%aﬁ%éiﬁﬁg%ﬁu?i%ﬁ,
TR

FESCHERE T B SDVE I 2 9, TV HMAE 2 5 22 R a6 o 8 5 P e P 9 AT BUBE e
HREAL T, VHM OB (RIFIE L. HicEmE AR, RELIREL, TR
G

Frde L A 1/2" [13mm] B &R FH T 2.

i AR

1. BYCCEERA TG SEE, KO EACHALE, TR A (). Kot
B BE KA .

2. JTIFREEARSNTE, MAITEIR HAE DA N — iR 22 T), Jf i BdRE. i E, TR
FOFH SO, BRI R SR AT MR BRSNS P G CR IR IED . P
WA ILE, BUE S

3. fEHIA2" (13mm]E R TR B a2 b, STIFSCEEE o U B e R R s 4 -1 1
73, B TG R NV T o IERRIE ST, BT ), SRR ET LN, ke
B R, SORBZMA TR .

1/2" [13mm] E R T

TR ERAh 7

VA 3 R AR A

4. KHHEERI,
%18 7 3t 27 T



2.2.5 HEFAT VHM XIS

KFakds, KEix, WU LRI IR B . 2 B N 5 I 0 3R

2251 “PEHET-2H 224 F

2252 WAHREREEE

Agi

W AR LI B IEEN, W=,

o ATIFEBEIFTBIN, 32T VHM i?ﬁ%%ﬂi%@&%*% N ERAE . R R BUE
BTN B (ERERME), B ET e AR, ST
I, A AR T e 2 1R ST SRR A BB N A2 .

D MA

SR ZBERAWMN (BEETF), BHEETEME. EERTEYE, B SR
VS G AL E R

VE: SR EEETN, TS EE AT (SR EEEER). EIEFIRYF
#5710, TR AT T R A

A?Tﬁ%)ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂ‘,
| EEERAE BT SURE
| KRR LA T3,
Wl WRATITIFRIBOL T, 32
s HEERSENGEE
| ERRI SR (B
B,

9019 W 3L 27 T



2253 ZEIHEZHIE

ZSE%:i%@ﬁ%@&%hﬁ,%%Mﬁﬁ¢ﬁ%i%%o

1. SEA v RE R T AT BB UE e, EfR s TE B BAL, [ S

2. (EAIRBER /8" NHIT, PRERIEPL L1 4 M e iR 2L .

3. LU, MERSUEE T, RSO ER. F, ERPETT, 1A s
SCHEE R o

4. JieE 4 Ml e iR,

| s 80

fit] 7€ R 22 (2 D)

2.2.5.4 RKH VHM SZHEE R TR

1. EPUEPIER SRR, AHHES SR
2. WHXHHIRAR AL A B v o B A AR AL B AR B, DASE I 5 MK A5k

5 FRRAE 1/2" [13mm]EEHR TR 1/2" [13mmlig e /97 DT, WIS I,
i@ 5 B RA TT X A 1 7S A MR

K MR I 2 [ X b MR A 8-

1/2" [13 mm] &
T

9% 20 U 3t 27 W



2255 JeESCRREIFFTHERK

1. HERLBCR e SR .
2. fEASRHLE 172" [13 mm)EERT, FER R TT iR KRR, T ek 7T
RRERFW: A2, WBEHM S IFER T #SLAT, Wl WL S AR R

A%‘%: Jie i S [ B RE Y e NHLFE A 20 in- Ibs [2.3 N-m].

Jig e 5 [ R

226 LREEH

LU T B BN T T R BE SR . R ST Rk B SCEE N O A o,
TR AR SOEE TSN R ARG RIS, LAk BiAT4h, IR 2 Hisiddis] Bk E
&I

EIRCE S KNLEFE: L WLl DR

RS 5| PR BRI

2.2.7 HE%P

SERIS B SCR ARG R PR BURE, Bede, X DL SORREE . 07 R AE e 4 I, R
A8 P e U R B

o210 327 T



2.2.8 EEZRAH

1. AT T BE BB P KR AT L T I Tk A RS i SRR (B an, FRRE R 71,

RK B WA -

2. AR, =S A 0 R E i Bk APER .

3. VA AN 22 1Rl A JE ik At i

4. ARGV AT Y BB 2 5 1R RO ANE CRBVE I 2 51 AR SCHEE B AR

X3, /NG FE P T R AR SR e

5. BRI BTN SR o AR A AT R BRAT TS 5 R e R T

SCHEE

R M ERIBERTNEZ —, XTSI A2 R B T2 R %aE, GCX B Hi 2 ] A
TR T B R e R G i N B AT BRI

22 T 3 27



2.2.9 VHM Z#EE #HEHER

R A W%
T T
Wk EE. KA. REPE SR, A
B
W S A AR | R LI AT S
o S L,
gy | VAR R (2255 %) .
KT B S | AR A TR (2.2.5.4 ) .
TR TAT

SCHGRTIANRIE (i, BET,  RREE

FIMT, 5555 CRAESRZESCIET) o

IR I 52 SR 3% 1 e A
i

SCHRTAERA SN .

AL, S e
(EP2%) WEHE,

T 4 HUE E R RN T o

EE & SEA PID S Vi

SCHRHTIFN,

SCHEE S s R ORI BT

WA ). S0 224 %,

EEBEIAT | opug i o) e | G e BT
L GO AR AR - 5 P T es

—
SHRPIIEA | hcgepiz, ‘
[l SUPN P EIZAE (2254 &)
SRR, | IR,
BRI ez,
Ko P e g R} (2255 &) .
. | e,
“ e
R TR ‘

ZARMURK T . VAR SRR K 7. B

W Tk st | PRRTTT ). 2256 .
RHILE. R I

———
gfﬁgg?’% SR S R, | T . B 224 B
LS LT P OT—— R S e R
IRTB VK o 1242,

B e e At (3R B
SCHER) iR
GTIH

SCHERE 530 BEA% ERRIA 1A

AR EE (M) S5EOEEEUE
G A AR BESET o

WA ). 2 224 &,

R WAL iSRS

VERER

S NBUEE KT AL E

HOFTRCE ST, IR SO
BE TKPALE.

% 23 7l 3t 27 it

N



2.3 EECAEEEL

I R S I EEL R PR T S 4
BN RSHREA 12" [30.5 cm]49s | BOKHER SHRIEA 18" [45.7cm] 4
1.4" [3.56 cm] x 2.3" [5.84 cm] or 7.4" | 4.0" [10.16 cm] x 4.0" [10.16 cm] or 16"

[18.8 cm] ik [40.6 cm] K
AR
LA P LU SR (R I B B B, SRR A AR B )
Y g HE

1 RSO R 1278 1

2 | &yE, ek 1

3 #8-32 x 3/8" i kIR 2z (PHMS) | 1

4 #8 1 1

5 iy, 18 2

IR T HE: 1/8" ANAIRT (R iRt (AR,

BRAAEHEE:1.5kg.

REBFEXREEIES

1. W HIEC A B i N GCX B, ANTUE & .
REEERER: RELREN, K FREERE, W FEPR.

2. fHH /8" ANARTF, 'R Ve-20 EEiRss, K HIE ST AL 2.

LE| | REI

KFF T

FEHTT

LN N

1. BB SOR S, B EIAMEA, PR, JFREWE (R BRI,
TRIER PO RO M 12" i IR AT 58, IR ey a] B A [l 2 B, (Ho2
XFFROK BT 18" (BR AL SR E .

24 T 3 27 T



2. JEidJe e sk, F—M#8-32 x 3/8"FI#8 FHE (AT ED KR e 25
R o

REBEAM sk P T R 5 ] R LR

TR IR AR
H % 49
SENIRS A SC R ARG M PR R . N7 3R AR R e Aile I, MR T it TR X sl s
R RA

1. AR T EEBEF A BIEA, TOJR P R R SO (B, FRREE AR, &
UNE ERTLE S IDE

o SRR, =R SR 2 R R G K AR -

3. THZIAE AN 22 BR A B P A R R ST
AR L VF AT (o B T 2 5 R ke AE R IB T B2 81 o FEA IR O T
EEVAE SCHEE /N B P R 7

5. BN S BTN SCEER o AT AT R BR AR (T VR o T R e AT
S

R AENEHIBGTEL —, M2 HA A sGR s T 2R 2EE, GCX BiliHi 24wl A i

AIE. &R BRG] & N BGRAT R BRI

9 25 W 3L 27 ;T



2.4 fEWIE

B KK 2.0k
P TR +7igReT)
1. K ERRET AL S B AR B BRELAL 5 .

2. MHIRLTIITER (4) 10-32x 3/8" 7T LIRE] (PHMS), KAl il 2 21 %
e

e

%wé
(4)10-32x 3/8" -
TR e e Y
24T (PHMS) A3
I ———A S

3. RFARAR L RIIRAT AL [l ek B RIIRELILRT 55
4. H5/32 (4 2ZXK) NARTFITE (3) 10-32 x 3/8" WA FEAELIFEE] (SHCS).

(] e 122

. (3)10-32 x 3/8" /<A [E A
JA8%T (SHCS)

9% 26 U 3L 27 T



3 Wimzakhn

SH T 2 R 7 B 6 B A (R M LA B B R LR ) e AT BB & AR 7

AV 7 N BTN HIARER A .

WMARAREES AL R, REWRAT HHIRE, DA A5 AL HRBUE M5 i .
KB U T

iR
'
HEBALT

'
HEHENH

'
NIRRT

'
ENIRERH

!

P 2R AR

U % 2 & 512K -

LB ik IR

a) H I & BN SOOI BT B it WARART (H

AT N
i e T e #)

a) T3 BT RS SR, Res 3 FLEL sl 3

WA, BRI, TR,
O
B AT s s, Sk TeaE |

WA, HRWEAW, Jo5H .

RSB YER T2 MV E, SEENEUE, A

2 g Sl 2 gk
scmpmpEat | o %
TN | HRFRA: LR A L)

Jiek BN B EE ML, TERRE TR E -
EHSCRI eS| iz e R A, ERE AR |

.
R SR A A N == T 30 =)
;H\:Eélﬂ:(:*i]%"lz’ﬁ: @%%;%ﬁﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁ&%\ M‘J‘b%%’ = x

27 U3 27 T



1 Structure of Wall Mount

connecting to the crane. Fix the wall mount channel to the

S
o
NS
S
[
9
o
]
o
< .
-
m c
E o |= .
o €15 o
c = | c =
5 5 T s o
.m m .Wm °
el= 2 Olo =
58 S5 2158
|32 3 o| 2|+ | &
o 2 c| Q|2 |@
IS © B~
c O | o | X
= = o|lE|S3 |0
O © (5| o
-— —
- = 0| c
c OO0 |= |+
5 2 S S| oo
e b=
o ¥ n | ol € |.E
E @ S|lc|als
= 8 TIX|8|¢
© = = |2
Ww P = B
> 28 |8|8|5|8
£ 9 c® || |T
“~ QECc|o|d|Dd|d
X O T o | »w|ln|n
w 2 olD|D|D|D
5 -
ol |2
[0 25|
o 2 Szl
n —
z S S92
(@) S| OS2
— c| ® | Q
— m-lra
x S8 |8|T
= <|=|h|<
e
) .
= - N || |

Page 1 of 31



2 Installation

2.1 Channel

2.1.1 Wall Channel

AWarnings:

e Installations must be performed by Qualified Personnel. Failure to follow these
Instructions may result in Serious Injury.

e Instructions and the lllustrations covering the specific Instrument to be mounted
should be reviewed prior to Installation of Wall Channel.

e It shall be the responsibility of the hospital, its consultants and/or contractors to
determine that the wall is adequate to safely mount instrumentation. This includes the
selection of appropriate fasteners and the proper installation of the same. In new
construction and remodeling work where the wall covering can be entirely or partly
removed, a 16 gauge steel stud or a 2 X 6 Doug Fir #1 Stud should be located for the
purpose of attaching the wall channel. The following is provided as guideline
information only.

e Do not substitute or omit Fasteners.
e Do not position any Mounts or related hardware above a patient.

¢ Allow clearance on either side of the channel centerline to clear objects such as
over-bed lighting, privacy curtains, adjacent walls or columns, door swing arcs, etc.
Power and signal outlets should be considered when selecting a channel location.
Avoid oxygen, vacuum and air outlets.

o Ensure that the weight being mounted does not exceed the Load Ratings:

OSHPD Pre-Approval Compliant: M-Series arms 60lbs (27 kg), VHM arms 40lbs (18
kg) MAX LOAD RATING

Over 60Ibs (27 kg): Not OSHPD Pre-Approved.

e Although Considerable effort has been made to ensure the safety of the above
installation and/or Guidelines, the actual wall construction materials and installation
itself is beyond the control of GCX or MINDRAY Corporation. Accordingly, GCX or
MINDRAY Corporation will not be responsible for the failure of any such installations.

OSHPD: The GCX Seismic channel conforms to the California Office of Statewide Health
Planning and Development (OSHPD) Seismic Preapproval requirements. The seismic
channel and related hardware have been dynamically tested in order to be granted two
different OSHPD Anchorage Preapprovals (OPA).

OPA-0079: Preapproval for the GCX 19" Seismic Channel including anchorage of
channel to wall surface and the design/configuration of inner wall structure. Four different
wall designs (A,B,C,D) are detailed in these Instruction (as well as the preapproval). Inner
wall structural design must be verified by Structural Engineer of Record (SEOR), and
determined to be adequate as detailed on the preapproval.

Page 2 of 31



OPA-0697: Preapproval for the GCX 19" Seismic Channel including anchorage of
channel to wall surface, not including the design/configuration of the inner wall structure.
The Structural Engineer of Record (SEOR) must supply all of the inner wall structural
details, which are to be designed and verified to support weights and forces in addition to
all other loads as detailed on the preapproval.

Locating the Wall Channel

Devices and Wall Mounts may require channel placement outside of these guidelines.
Access to device controls, Ergonomic requirements, and the "Range of Motion" that the
Wall Mount provides should be considered before mounting the wall channel.

Devices: The bottom edge of a 19 inch (48.3 CM) Wall Channel is placed 54 inches
(142.2 CM) above the floor, plus or minus 4 inches.

Page 3 of 31



m Seismic Wall Channel

The following Wall Channel Parts Reference Chart lists hardware quantities for the 19"
Seismic Wall Channel. Longer Wall

Channels are available, and include additional hardware for the additional mounting
points.

Seismic Wall Channel Parts Reference

Iltem# Description Qty

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
OTH |

1 #10 x 2" Oval Head Sheet Metal Screw (OHSMS) | 7

2 #10 x 2" Pan Head Sheet Metal Screw (PHSMS) | 3

3 #12 x 2 3/4" Sheet Metal Screw (SMS) 4

1/4-20 x 3" Pan Head Machine Screw w/Toggle
Wings

5 Fixed Channel Stop 1 W

6 10-32 x 3/8" Flat Head Machine Screw (FHMS) 1

7 Depressible Channel Stop 1

8 Seismic Wall Channel 1

Installing Seismic Wall Channel

Drill all screw holes in the 16-gauge or 2X6 Doug Fir anchorage using a 9/64" diameter
twist drill bit for the #10 x 2" type "A" sheet metal screws supplied. Do not substitute
screws. Install the top, centerline screw first. Level the channel and mark for the remaining
9 screws. The (3) Pan Head Screws are used in the 3 centerline holes. The bottom Fixed
Stop, and all others holes use Oval Head Screws. Screws should be started and driven
with ball handle drivers or torque limiting screw guns not exceeding 60 inch-pounds (6.7
Nm).

Page 4 of 31



Channel Placement
Recommendation Hardware Placement

14" > 14"
35 5CM 355CM

o i
10 1CM

0.25" 35 0.25"

6CM M | secM | l¢  BCM

A i Top of Wall
e A Channel

10-32 X 3/8" FHMS (1)

Depressible Channel Stop

6"
15.2CM #10 X 2" PHSMS in plps=——— —
9" Centerline Holes (3)
- —_— @ 22 8CM

482CM —

152CM

6"

soeml@ | e
v #10 X 2" OHSMS Both Sides
;L — and Fixed Channel Stop (7)

See the "Locating the Wall Channel" Section on page 3 \
for Recommended Mounting Height above floor. Fixed Channel Stop

Seismic Wall Channel Support Backing Methods

The four anchorage methods illustrated (pages 6 — 7) represent Installations made to
comply with California OSHPD requirements for the anchorage and installation of
instrument support systems. Load tests were performed on a 10 ft. high wall using
methods A, B, C, and D. Compliance with these written instructions is required for the
installation of the system.

Page 5 of 31



METHODS OF SUPPORT BACKING
Method-A
Seismic

4" x 1 1/2" 16 Gauge Track
from Floor to Finish Ceiling

Plan 1 3/8" e 4 o

Two 20 Gauge
C Studs

#10 Sheet Metal Screws
Thru 9/64" Dia. holes or #28
Drill @12" o/c each Side

Gypsum Board

GCX
Channel i
I v h
Top Track
i e &
" " v
4" X 1 1/2" 16 Gauge
Track from Floor to Install One #10 SMS
Finish Ceiling on exact Centerline of
T T Tl Track prior to
#10 Sheet Metal | v Gypsum Board cover
Screws Thru 9/64" in order to locate.
Dia. Il?oles or #28 Drill Same for Installation
@12" o/c each Side n of Channel as
TTr"T Tl Dimensions Are
Critical
- -

Two 20 Gauge C Studs
from Floor to Finish
Ceiling insert between
Reg. Wall Studs or add
one L. or R. of existing H-1+-+1
Room Wall Stud to
obtain desired location

Channel not
shown this view

of Channel.
a4 1 41
<
v
Bottom Track a4 1 11
y 4
Elevation "
L ST g = =1

Page 6 of 31



METHODS OF SUPPORT BACKING
Method-B
Seismic

5 3/4"
N 5 3/4" Wide X 15 Gauge
» "= Steel Plate 24" Long

Connect to Studs with Min.
3 Conn. each side (Top,
Bottom, and 12" o/c)

Plan 1 3/8"

GCX
Channel

Gypsum
Board

Install One #10 SMS on exact
Centerline of Track prior to Gypsum
Top Track Board cover in order to locate.
Same for Installation of Channel as
Dimensions Are Critical

74

Connect to Studs with Y % i 4
Min. 3 Conn. each side

(Top, Bottom, and 12" o/c)

19" GCX Channel For locating
and recommended Mounting
Heights See Locating the Wall
Channel section on page 3 of
this Guide.

L

5 3/4" Wide X 15 Gauge
Steel Plate 24" Long T =

50"

For Distance of Support
Backing Bottom to Floor

Bottom Track Channel not
shown this view

Elevation

Page 7 of 31



METHODS OF SUPPORT BACKING

Method-C
Seismic
Plan
16" >
Wall Channel May be Reg. Wall Studs
Placed at any Point on (20 Gauge Min.) 4
Anchorage between
Studs 18" X 24" 14
\ Gauge Steel Plate

GCX — 'ﬁ;:'“? — L | SZSfEm

Channel

] v | i
Top Track !
18" Wide X 14 Gauge
Steel Plate 24" Long
#10 Sheet Metal 2 g 74"
Screws Thru 9/64" I I Y
Dia. Holes or # 28
Drill @ 12" o/c ea. | I
side P = o 19" GCX Channel For locating and
Cl I recommended Mounting Heights
Install one #10 SMS on | I See "Locating the Wall Channel"
exact Centerline of section on page 3 of this Guide.
Track prior to Gypsum | 1
Board cover In order to [} L fe
locate same for v
Installation of Channel A
as Dimensions Are
Critical

50"

For Distance of

Support Backing
Two 20 Gauge C Studs Bottom to Floor

from Floor to Finish
Ceiling insert between
Reg. Wall Studs or add
one L. or R. of existing
Wall Stud layout to
obtain desired location

of Channel. s a
Channel not
Bottom Track shown this view
]
4 |
Elevation = -
! ) L 4

Page 8 of 31



METHODS OF SUPPORT BACKING

Method-D
Seismic
Plan
< 16" >
Optional Cross Brace .
__________ e /
f i
an 2 X 4 Studs '}"
F ll'l II'I L !
V%# v
GCX * Gypsum
Channel } = ot = { Board
< "
| |y
Hl | 2 X 6" Doug
1Y Fir#1 from Floor
Top Plate 1 to Finish Ceiling
|| i locate at any
R (Rl Points between
Optional y KR Studs
Cross Brace o \ ===
| 1
) l' Install One #10 SMS
| { On Exact Centerline
| Of Track Prior To
| Gypsum Board Cover
! In Order to locate.
Same for Installation
of Channel as
Dimensions Are
e Y. Critical
i
il
2 X 4 Studs i’
|. |
Il Channel not
iy shown this view
4| i A
Bottom Plate J
1
A |
Elevation .

Page 9 of 31



m Standard Wall Channel

The following Wall Channel Parts Reference Chart lists hardware quantities for 19"
Standard Wall Channel. Longer Wall

Channels are available, and include additional hardware to compensate for additional
mounting points.

Standard Wall Channel Part Reference 1 2 3 4 5 6
ltem# Description Qty (o B §
y #12 x 2 3/4" Sheet Metal Screw 4
(SMS)
1/4-20 x 3" Pan Head Machine Screw
2 . 4
w/Toggle Wings
3 Fixed Channel Stop 1
4 | 10-32x 3/8" Flat Head Machine ; V
Screw (FHMS)
5 Depressible Channel Stop 1
6 Standard Wall Channel 1

Installing the Standard Wall Channel

Drill 11/64" (17 mm) diameter holes for #12 X 2-3/4" high tensile Philips Head Screws.
Install the top screw and level the channel, then mark and drill the other holes. Screws
should be started and driven with ball handle drivers or torque limiting screw guns not
exceeding 60 inch-pounds. Screws must pass through Channel, Drywall, and fully engage
with Wood Stud or 16 Guage Steel Stud.

Drill a 3/4" (19.5 mm) diameter holes for the 1/4-20 x 3" Pan Head Machine Screws with
Toggle Wings. Toggle Wings should be used if Steel Wall Stud is less than 16 Gauge in
thickness.

Installation Note: Seismic Wall Channel can be installed the same as Standard Wall
Channel when OSHPD approval is not required.

Page 10 of 31



Channel Placement Recommendation

.
355CM

0.5"
12CM
v

14"
35 5CM

< 4" N
10 1CM

ax

&

&

#12 X 2 3/4" SMS (4)
or 1/4-20 x 3" PHMS
w/Toggle Wings (4)

A

0.5"

-

Hardware Placement

P,

10-32 X 3/8" FHMS (1)~ "o I

Depressible Channel Stop

= =~ Top of Wall Channel

#12 X 2 3/4" SMS (4)or W=
1/4-20 x 3" PHMS
w/Toggle Wings (4)

12CM
See the "Locating the Wall Channel" Section on page 3
for Recommended Mounting Height above floor.

v

Page 11 of 31

Fixed Channel Stop

-




Method-A

Standard
4" X 1 1/2" 16 Gauge Track
Plan I from Floor to Finish Ceiling
13/8" |4+< 4" >‘
#10 Sheet Metal
Screws Thru 9/64" Dia.
C-Stud holes or #28 Drill @ 18"
o/c EA. Side.
GCX
Channel Gypsum Board
—— !
Top Track
44 1 11
" " v
4" X 1 1/2" 16 Gauge
Track from Floor to
Finish Ceiling Install One #10 SMS
w-T-H on exact Centerline of
Track prior to
#10 Sheet Metal Screws Thru < Gypsum Board Cover
9/64" DIA. Holes or #28 Drill in order to locate
@ 18" O/C EA. Side. same for Installation
J4 1 _ 31 of Channel as
Dimensions are
Critical
A - 4 - 1
44—
C-Studs from Floor to
Finish Ceiling. Insert
between reg. Wall Studs
or add one L or R of
existing room Wall
Stud .layout to obtain T T
desired location of Channel not
Channel al A shown this
view
S -
i
- [

n

AN = k=l

This Anchorage will allow for a Quick and Simple installation of the Standard Wall
Channel. 16 Gauge Steel will prevent the material from extruding up the Shank of the
Screw (Stripping). 11/64" Diameter holes are required for #12 X 2-3/4" High Tensile,
Phillips Head Screws (4) installed down the Centerline. (Non-Seismic Applications).

A second Track can be used for Back to Back Installations. A 2" X 4" Wood Stud may
be used if allowed by Local Building Codes.

Page 12 of 31



Drywall (Gypsum Board) over 16 Gauge Sheet Metal or Wood Studs:

Locate the exact centerline of the stud. Drive a #4 finishing nail through the drywall to
contact the stud. Withdraw and drive again 3/8" (9.5 mm) right and left until the edges of
the stud have been located and hence the centerline determined. The wall channel’s 4
inch (10.2 CM) width will cover these exploratory holes.

Drill 11/64" (17 mm) diameter holes for #12 X 2-3/4" high tensile Philips head screws in
a single 16 gauge stud through

Channel Centerline, (4 places). Install the top screw and level the channel, then mark
and drill the other holes.

Drywall (Gypsum Board) over Sheet Metal Studs less than 16 Gauge:

Locate the Centerline of the stud per the above instructions. Use 1/4-20 X 3" Pan Head
Machine Screws and Toggle Wings. Drill 3/4" (19.5 mm) diameter holes with a sharp
speed bore or twist drill (requires pilot hole). Note that the round stop at the bottom of
the channel goes over the shank of the bottom screw. Insert screws through Wall
Channel holes then affix the toggle wings to the screws. Insert toggle wings into
previously drilled holes. Use a level to make sure the channel is vertical prior to final
seating of the screws.

Plaster Coat over Expanded Metal Lath on Steel Studs, Hollow Tile, Hollow Block:

Drill 3/4" (19.5 mm) holes. Broach the holes in hard materials to allow for the toggle
wing to pass through. Insert screws through Wall Channel holes then affix the toggle
wings to the screws. Insert toggle wings into previously drilled holes. Use a level to
make sure the channel is vertical prior to final seating of the screws.

Concrete Walls:
Concrete wall: Using six M6X65 Expansion screws to fix the wall channel.

1. Determining the locations of the holes of installing the guide rail on the wall based on
the height of fixing the ultrasound machine. With drilled six 10 mm and 40mm depth
holes vertically on the wall , the hole intervals are shown as following:

5"

2. Alignning the guide rail with the holes on the wall and screw it through with six M6X65
expansion screws:

Page 13 of 31



Tt ©
’&/D
@1‘»”? ~ J
/ L «5‘: °
¥ = || < 2
Llof—°
o el ;

1-Wall ; 2-Wall Channel; 3-Expansion screw (M6X65)

Through Wall, Back to Back Installations:

Sufficient length 1/4-20 machine screws, nuts, washers and/or back plates must be
obtained to mount the channel by drilling all the way through the thin partition wall. A
Portalign drill fixture is recommended for this procedure.

Special Applications:

Channels can be attached to a GCX 4" X 4" (10.2 x 10.2 CM), 1/8" (3.2 mm) wall
aluminum support column or certain mullions, etc.. Contact GCX (Mindray Technical
Service) to discuss solutions to wall mounting problems for any situation not covered by
these guidelines.

Page 14 of 31



2.1.2 Crane Channel

77/17.8cm Channel with 38mm Post Clamps
The purpose of this guide is to:
*  Describe attaching Channel to 38mm Post.

& _ Ensure that the weight of the

Warning: mount and instrument to be
installed does not exceed 60lbs
(27.2kg).

Parts Reference
The following parts are included in this installation Kkit:

Item Description Qty
1 Clamping Blocks 2
2 Channel 1

3 10-32 x 5/8" Socket Head Cap

Screw (SHCS) 1 F
L~

4 5/32” Hex Wrench 1

Tools Required:
e 5/32” Hex Wrench (provided)
Attaching Mount to Pole

Using the 5/32” Hex Wrench (supplied), attach Channel to the 38mm post with (2)
Clamping Blocks and (4) 10-32 x 5/8”

SHCS as shown below. Tighten screws equally (40 in/lb. minimum) until Clamping Blocks
are secure.

Channel

Clamping Block (2)

10-32 x 5/8” SHCS (4) A

Tighten (4) screws
to 40 in/lb minimum

Page 15 of 31



The purpose of this manual is to describe general installation, operation, and adjustment
procedures for VHM™ Series Arms. This manual should be used in conjunction with any

instrument-specific installation guides. Please read this manual and all instrument-specific
installation material before installing or using this product.

Page 16 of 31



2.2.1 Installation, Operation, and Maintenance

Warnings

This section contains warnings regarding the installation, operation, and maintenance of
the VHM Arm. This section must be read in its entirety before installing, operating, and
maintaining the VHM Arm. Failure to follow these warnings may result in damage to
equipment or injury to personnel.

AWarnings:

e Do not position the VHM Arm or mounted instrument above a patient. Note that the
VHM ARM has a wide range of motion both up/down and side to side. Please
consider carefully the instrument being mounted and the proximity of the mounting
assembly to other equipment, hospital personnel, and the patient. GCX (MINDRAY)
recommends that the hospital’s risk management personnel verify that the application
is appropriate prior to installation and use of the VHM Arm.

e Ifthe VHM Arm is wall mounted, verify that the channel has been installed and
approved in accordance with the channel installation guide.

e Ensure that the weight of the instrument being mounted does not exceed the load
rating of the VHM Arm. Check the bottom surface of the Arm for the "Maximum Load"
label (see 5.2.2.1 for label location).

e The Height Locking Lever or Knob must be engaged when removing a mounted
instrument from the VHM Arm.

e Stand to the side of the VHM Arm and mounted instrument and use caution when
disengaging the Height Locking Lever. The total mounted load may have changed
due to the addition or removal of equipment (other than primary instrument) while the
Height Locking Lever was engaged. A change in the total load can cause a sudden
downward or upward movement of the Arm when the Height Locking Lever is
disengaged.

e The mounted device or arm may move suddenly due to normal wear or improper
adjustment of the tilt and swivel functions (see Sections 5.2.4, 5.2.5.2, and 5.2.5.5) or
ultimately, gas spring end of life. The VHM Arm must be inspected and adjusted at
least two times per year. This inspection must include the following steps:

1. With the device mounted, release the height lock and move the arm through its
entire vertical range of motion. The load should maintain its position at every point in
the travel of arm. If necessary, the counterbalance mechanism may be adjusted in
accordance with section 5.2.4.

2. Grasp the mounted device and swivel it from side to side. The device should
swivel with some tension or resistance, not loosely. If necessary, the swivel tension
may be adjusted in accordance with section 5.2.5.5.

3. Grasp the Arm and pivot it from side to side at the channel attachment. The arm
should pivot with some tension or resistance, not loosely. If necessary, the pivot
tension may be adjusted in accordance with section 5.2.5.4.

4. Grasp the mounted device and tilt it forward and back, through its entire range of
motion. There should be enough tension or resistance in the tilt mechanism to
prevent the device from tilting forward unexpectedly when in use.

5. Inspect fasteners for looseness. Tighten as required for optimal operation and
safety.

Page 17 of 31



6.

Due to risk of personal injury or damage to the equipment, the VHM Arm housing

must never be disassembled by non-GCX personnel. Failure to comply will void the
warranty.

Failure to periodically inspect and adjust the Arm as instructed may result in damage to
equipment or injury. If you do not intend to periodically inspect the arm, the Height Locking
Lever should be removed entirely to reduce unexpected movement of the arm. If regularly
inspected, the VHM Arm should function properly for 5 to 10 years. If you are unable to
adjust the arm or require service, contact GCX technical support at 800-228-2555 or
Mindray Technical Service.

2.2.2

2221

Installing the VHM Arm in the Channel

Thread the Height Locking Lever, *if provided, clockwise
into the mounting hole in the right side of the Arm (below
left). Turn Locking Lever clockwise to lock or
counterclockwise to unlock. Installation Note: When the
VHM arm is properly counterbalanced for the weight load,
the arm will stay in the desired vertical position unless
moved by the user. Engagement of the Height Locking
Lever is necessary while changing the location of the
entire Arm within the channel. Engagement of the Height
Locking Lever is otherwise optional to prevent downward
or upward movement. Refer to Section 5.2.4 (Adjusting
Counterbalance) and Section 5.2.5.4 (Adjusting Height of
the Mounted Instrument) for further information on use of
the Height Locking Lever.

*VHM Arms with a Spring Lock are equipped at the factory with a Locking Knob.

r’ Height Locking Lever

{ g““«.._ . i‘\&k S y \‘;‘{‘

Maximum Load Label

Note: The Height Locking Lever \']

is a multi- position clamping lever |"°""‘*
that operates by lifting, rotating, —
and releasing the handle. ‘

RELEASE

VHM Arm with Spring Lock

This type of VHM Arm is designed for use with transport monitors only. The Locking
Knob is installed at the factory. Ensure Locking Knob is in locked position before
attempting to mount Arm in channel.

Page 18 of 31



Installation Note: For proper function of the locking mechanism, the arm must be
properly adjusted to counterbalance the weight of the mounted instrument (see
section 5.2.3).

PULL

Note: Locking
Knob operates by

pulling and ‘
releasing Knob.

RELEASE

2.2.2.2 While supporting the *bottom of the Arm, guide the Slide
into the top of the channel (below left) and move Arm to
required mounting position.

2.2.2.3 Using the 1/8" hex wrench provided, tighten four (4) set
screws in Slide to secure position of Arm (below right).

. @R

) Set Screws
(2 upper)
4

Insert Slide -

R Set Screws
(2 lower)

2.2.3 Mounting the Instrument on the VHM Arm

Most instruments will require the attachment of an instrument-specific Mounting Adapter
provided by GCX or by the instrument supplier. Please install the Mounting Adapter in
accordance with the installation guide included with the Adapter.

2.2.3.1 Installing the Support

Maximum load: 9.0kg

Disassembly tool required: Phillips screwdriver

1. Align the screw holes on the main unit support with the screw holes on the arm.
2. Tighten (3) 10-32 x 3/4" FHMS screws.

Page 19 of 31



3. Align the screw holes on the main unit support with the screw holes on the connection
plate of the main unit support.

4. Tighten (3) 10-32 x 1/2" FHMS screws.

(3) 10-32 x 1/2" FHMS

2.2.3.2 Installing the Main Unit

A WARNING: The arm must be locked before installing the display.
1. Snap the flange of the bracket into the installation slot towards arrow’s direction.

The flange of the bracket

2. Push the display towards arrow’s direction gently until the spring pin accesses the
limit hole.

Page 20 of 31



Note: If the spring pin does not access the limit hole, pull down the spring pin, and
then push the display gently.

After the installation is completed, push the display opposite to see whether the
display is tightened.

..

Limit hole

Spring pin

2.2.4 Adjusting Counterbalance

AWARNING: Do not attempt counterbalance adjustment unless the instrument and
accessories are mounted on the Arm. Use caution while performing this procedure.

The VHM Arm must be adjusted to counterbalance the mounted instrument throughout
the Arm’s vertical range of motion. When properly counterbalanced, the VHM Arm will
maintain its height without engagement of the Height Locking Lever or Locking Knob.
Because instrument weights vary, adjustment will typically be required to achieve optimal
performance. A 1/2" [13mm] socket wrench is provided for this critical adjustment.

To adjust counterbalance:

1.

Grasp the Arm behind the mounted instrument(s) and carefully move the Arm to a
horizontal position that allows access to the Adjuster Cover (below left). Lock Arm in
horizontal position.

Open the Adjuster Cover by inserting a flat blade screwdriver in the slot at the rear of
the Cover and prying upward. If necessary unlock and readjust the Arm until the
Counterbalance Adjuster bolt is accessible through the Adjuster Cover (below center).
Lock Arm when Counterbalance Adjuster is accessible.

With the 1/2" [13mm] socket wrench on the Adjuster, carefully unlock the arm. Turn
the Adjuster counterclockwise (CCW) to increase counterbalance force, or clockwise
(CW) to decrease counterbalance force. Counterbalance is correctly adjusted when
the mounted instrument can be moved up or down with minimal force and does not
rise or fall after releasing the Arm.

Page 21 of 31



1/2" [13mm] Socket Wrench

Adjuster Cover

A

Counterbalance Adjuster Bolt

4. Close the Adjuster Cover.

2.2.5 Operating and Adjusting the VHM Arm

Check pivot, tilt, and front swivel mechanisms for proper tension. Refer to the applicable
section and follow the adjustment procedure.

2.2.5.1 Counterbalance Adjustment - See Section 5.2.4
2.2.5.2 Adjusting Height of the Mounted Instrument

&WARNING:

e Do not attempt to adjust height without instrument being mounted on Arm.

e Stand to the side of the VHM Arm and mounted instrument and use caution when
disengaging the Height Locking Lever. The total mounted load may have changed
due to the addition or removal of equipment (other than primary instrument) while the
Height Locking Lever was engaged. A change in the total load can cause a sudden
downward or upward movement of the Arm when the Height Locking Lever is
disengaged.

Grasp mounted instrument on sides (or handle) and move to desired height. When Arm is
counterbalanced correctly (sec 4.0), it will maintain position when adjusted to a new height.
Note: Disengagement/re-engagement of the Height Locking Lever may be necessary
during vertical adjustment of mounted instrument (see WARNING above). Engagement of
the Height Locking Lever is not required during normal operation of the counterbalanced
instrument.

Page 22 of 31



AUse caution when

disengaging the Height
Locking Lever. The
mounted load may have
increased (addition of
equipment) or decreased
(removal of equipment)
while the Height Locking
Lever was engaged,
causing sudden downward
or upward movement of
the Arm.

Alnstrument Must

Be Mounted

2.2.5.3 Positioning VHM Arm in Channel

A Caution: Do not attempt to remove the Arm from the Channel while Arm is loaded with an instrument.\
1. Lock the Arm in highest vertical position using Height Locking Lever or Locking Knob.
2. Using the 1/8" hex wrench provided, loosen four (4) set screws in Slide.
3

Relieve the weight of the mounted instrument by lifting against the underside of the
Arm, near the instrument.

Simultaneously, push up or pull down the opposite end of the Arm immediately in
front of the Slide.

4. Tighten four (4) set screws.

Set Screws (2)

Set Screws (2)

2.2.5.4 Pivoting the VHM Arm and Adjusting Pivot Tension

1. To pivot Arm at Channel, simply push on side of Arm.
2. To adjust pivot tension, remove upper and lower bolt caps from

Pivot Bolt. Using the 1/2" [13mm] socket wrench provided and a 1/2" [13mm] box or
open-end wrench, tighten or loosen Pivot Bolt and Hex Nut to desired tension.
Reinstall bolt caps on each end of Pivot Bolt.

Page 23 of 31



1/2" [13 mm]
Box-end Wrench

1/2" [13 mm]
Socket Wrench

2.2.5.5 Swiveling the Mounted Instrument and Adjusting Swivel
Tension
1. To swivel mounted instrument, simply push or pull instrument.

2. To adjust swivel tension, tighten or loosen the Swivel Tension Nut using the 1/2" [13
mm)] socket wrench provided.

Installation Note: It may be necessary to remove an existing down post from the
swivel cup to gain access to the Swivel Tension Nut.

AWarning: Swivel tension nut must be torqued to a minimum of 20 in- Ibs [2.3 N-m].

Swivel Tension Nut

2.2.6 Cable Management

A Cable Guide is provided to facilitate routing of cables along the underside of the *arm.
Squeeze the Cable Guide until its edges snap into the grooves in the bottom surface of
the arm. Leave some extra cable loose at the front and rear of the arm to prevent cable
binding, connect or damage, or Cable Guide damage.

Guides snap into grooves on the bottom of the Extension.

Page 24 of 31



Cable Guide

* Cable Guides for Bottom of Extension

2.2.7 Routine Maintenance

Periodically inspect all tilting, swiveling, pivoting, and mounting hardware. Tighten or
adjust as necessary for optimal operation and safety.

2.2.8 Cleaning the Mounting Assembly

1. The mounting assembly may be cleaned with most mild, non-abrasive solutions
commonly used in the hospital environment (e.g. diluted bleach, ammonia, or alcohol
solutions).

2. The surface finish will be permanently damaged by strong chemicals and solvents such as
acetone and trichloroethylene.

3. Steel wool or other abrasive material should never be used.

4. Damage caused by the use of unapproved substances or processes will not be warranted.
We recommend testing any cleaning solution on a small area of the arm that is not visible,
to verify compatibility.

5. Never submerge or allow liquids to enter the arm. Wipe any cleaning agents off of the arm
immediately using a water-dampened cloth. Dry the arm thoroughly after cleaning.

CAUTION: GCX (MINDRAY) makes no claims regarding the efficacy of the listed chemicals or
processes as a means for controlling infection. Consult your hospital’s infection control officer
or epidemiologist.

2.2.9 Troubleshooting the VHM Arm

Symptom Possible Cause Remedy
Channel not plumb. Check with Adjust Channel to plumb,
Mounted instrument level. or reinstall Channel.
does not appear level | \ygight of instrument not Mount instrument on arm
or parallel to the floor. | compatible with Load Rating of with compatible Load
the Arm. Rating.

Page 25 of 31



Symptom

Possible Cause

Remedy

Swivel hardware loose.

Adjust Swivel Nut (section
5.5.5.5).

Pivot hardware loose.

Adjust Pivot Bolt (section
5.5.5.4).

Mounting surface (e.g. wall, side
of anesthesia machine, etc.) not
structurally sound (does not hold
mounting hardware).

Mounting surface must be
reinforced or Channel
must be relocated.

Channel loose at mounting
surface.

Check for plumb and
tighten, or relocate
(reinstall) Channel.

Set Screws (4) in Slide are loose.

Reposition Arm and
tighten set screws.

Instrument drifts up or
down when the Arm is
unlocked.

Arm not counterbalanced
correctly for weight of the
instrument.

Perform counterbalance
adjustment per section
5.2.4.

Weight of mounted instrument
(load) not compatible with Load
Rating of Arm.

Use arm with compatible
Load Rating, and perform
counterbalance
adjustment per section
5.5.5.5.

Arm pivots too freely.

Pivot Bolt too loose.

Arm does not pivot
easily.

Pivot Bolt too tight.

Adjust Pivot Bolt (section
5.5.5.4).

Instrument swivels too
freely.

Swivel Nut too loose.

Instrument difficult to
swivel.

Swivel Nut too tight.

Adjust Swivel Nut (section
5.5.5.5).

Instrument difficult to
tilt.

Tilt Adjustment Lever too tight.

Excessive tilt tension.

Instrument will not
maintain tilt position.

Tilt Adjustment Lever too loose.

Insufficient tilt tension.

Adjust tilt and tilt tension
per section 5.5.5.6.

Arm difficult to move up
or down when
unlocked.

Arm not counterbalanced correctly
for weight of mounted instrument.

Perform counterbalance
adjustment per section
5.2.4.

Arm inadvertently
slides down Channel.

Set Screws (4) in Slide are loose.

Reposition Arm and
tighten set screws.

Locking Knob (Arms
with Spring Lock) will
not pull out (release).

Arm not counterbalanced correctly
for weight of mounted instrument.

Weight of mounted instrument
(load) not compatible with Load
Rating of Arm.

Perform counterbalance
adjustment per section
5.2.4.

Counterbalance
Bolt difficult to
adjust.

Arm not locked in a
horizontal position.

Reposition
Arm and lock
in horizontal
position.

Page 26 of 31



2.3 Bracket of the adapter

The purpose of this guide is to describe wall mounting of a typical power supply.

Min. Power Supply Size Using 12" [30.5 cm] | Max. Power Supply Size Using
Hook & Loop Straps 18" [45.7cm] Hook & Loop Straps
1.4" [3.56 cm] x 2.3" [5.84 cm] or 7.4" [18.8 cm] | 4.0" [10.16 cm] x 4.0" [10.16 cm] or
perimeter 16" [40.6 cm] perimeter

Parts Reference

The following parts and hardware are included with this installation kit (see photo for parts;
hardware not shown):

Item Description Qty

1 Power Supply Mount (with 12" Hook & Loop Straps)

Cable Retainer, Nylon

#8-32 x 3/8" Pan Head Machine Screw (PHMS)

#8 Flat Washer

Al bl OIDN
N | a2 a

Hook-and-Loop Strap, 18"

Tools Required: 1/8” hex wrench (provided) Phillips screwdriver (not provided).
Maximum load: 1.5kg

Mounting the Power Supply Bracket in the Channel

1. Insert the slide section of the Power Supply bracket into the GCX channel, position in
desired location.

Installation note: The bracket can be oriented vertically or horizontally as shown,
depending on the application.

2. Secure the Power Supply Bracket within the channel by tightening the 74-20 set screw
using the 1/8” hex wrench.

IE| | BEI

Horizontal Orientation

Vertical Orientation

Page 27 of 31



Mounting the Power Supply in the Bracket

1.

Place power supply in Bracket, insert hook-and-loop straps through rings, pull straps
tight and press firmly (below left).

Installation Note: This Bracket is pre-assembled with two (2) 12" hook-and-loop
straps. These straps securely hold most power supplies, but may be replaced with
18" straps (provided) for larger power supplies.

Loop power cable through Nylon Cable Retainer and fasten Retainer to bottom of
Bracket with one (1) #8-32 x 3/8" PHMS and #8 flat washer (below right).

Secure Velcro Straps Secure Power Cable
with Retainer

Assembled Power Supply Bracket

Routine Maintenance

Periodically inspect all hardware associated with the mounting system. Tighten or adjust
as necessary for optimal operation and safety.

Cleaning the Mounting Assembly

1.

The mounting assembly may be cleaned with most mild, non-abrasive solutions
commonly used in the hospital environment (e.g. diluted bleach, ammonia, or alcohol
solutions).

The surface finish will be permanently damaged by strong chemicals and solvents
such as acetone and trichloroethylene.

Do not use steel wool or other abrasive material to clean the mounting assembly.

Damage caused by the use of unapproved substances or processes will not be
covered by warranty. We recommend testing of any cleaning solution on a small area
of the arm that is not visible to verify compatibility.

Do not submerge or allow liquids to enter the arm. Wipe any cleaning agents off of the
arm immediately using a water- dampened cloth. Dry the arm thoroughly after
cleaning.

CAUTION: GCX (MINDRAY) makes no claims regarding the efficacy of the listed
chemicals or processes as a means for controlling infection. Consult your hospital’s
infection control officer or epidemiologist.

Page 28 of 31



2.4 Storage Basket

Maximum load: 2.0kg

Disassembly tool required: Phillips screwdriver

1. Align the screw holes on the storage basket with the screw holes on the connection
plate.

2. To fix the storage basket onto the connection plate, use the Phillips screwdriver to
tighten (4) 10-32 x 3/8" PHMS screws.

Connection
plate

U
o=
(4) 10-32 x 3/8" /,gf -
PHMS &

3. Align the screw holes on the connection plate with the screw holes on the pivot joint.
4. Use 5/32 (4 mm) hex wrench to tighten (3) 10-32 x 3/8 SHCS.

Pivot joint

4 e (3)10-32 x 3/8" SHCS

Page 29 of 31



3 Mechanical Safety Test

This section mainly focus on conducting the mechanical safety test on the mechanical
strength and mechanical function of the important components in ultrasound equipment.

Main methods of evaluation in the test are: Visual check and operation testing.

If the test results does not pass, then the machine must be stopped and appreciate
measures be taken as the system could be in an abnormal condition.

Flowchart for the test is shown below.

Assembling screws for
the wall support

A

Components of the arm

\ 4

Arm locking mechanism

A4

Screws for assembling the
main unit support

!

Damping axis of main unit
support

\4

Other mechanical
structures

Figure of flowchart for conducting Mechanical safety test

Table for mechanical safety test

Content Method Tool

Visual examination: Check that the support
Assembling | @ssembly board does not show any signs of | h
screws for the | warping. nner hexagon
) spanner
wall mount | Test with the wrench: check that none of the
assembling screws are loose.

Page 30 of 31



Content

Method

Tool

a) Swivel the arm on the vertical side. The
arm reaches the desired angle on the vertical
side. No cracks happen.

Arm assembly ) ) N/A
b) Push the arm on the vertical side. The arm
reaches the desired angle on the vertical side.

No cracks happen.
Arm lockin Turn the level on the support arm pivot to

g position. The arm should not be able to move N/A

mechanism i )

from side to side.
Screws for
assembling | Test with the wrench: check that none of the Cross-headed
the main unit | assembling screws are loose. screwdriver

support
Damping axis Swivel the main unit support to desired angle.
ping a: The main unit keeps stable. The motion of the

of the main . o . . N/A

: damping axis is flexible. No cracks or abnormity
unit support h

appen.
Check that none of the other mechanical
Other .
) structure show signs of loose components,

mechanical N/A
structures cracks/fractures on the outer surface or have

exposed conducting parts.

Page 31 of 31



P/N: 046-007317-00(V1.0)



